

No. 04-1152

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FORUM FOR ACADEMIC AND INSTITUTIONAL  
RIGHTS, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MARK K. MOLLER  
THE CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 842-0200

GREGORY S. COLEMAN  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
8911 Capital of Texas Hwy.  
Suite 4140  
Austin, Texas 78759  
(512) 349-1930

DIANE HARVEY  
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP  
767 Fifth Avenue  
New York, NY 10153  
(212) 310-8781

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Question Presented .....	i
Table Of Contents.....	ii
Index Of Authorities.....	iv
Interest Of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument.....	4
I. The Law Schools Assert Protected Associational Rights.....	5
A. Broad First Amendment Protection Of Expressive Association Is Essential To Our System Of Ordered Liberty .....	5
B. FAIR Asserts Substantial First Amendment Interests.....	8
1. First Amendment Protections For Expressive Association Include Protection For Organizational Structure And Autonomous Message Formation.....	8
2. Courts Owe Deference To Law Schools’ Identification Of Structural Expressive Interests .....	9
C. Denying Recognition Of A Protected Expressive Interest In This Case Would Force Respondents To Subsidize Views With Which They Disagree.....	14
D. The Solomon Amendment Fails To Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	16

II. The Solomon Amendment Is An Unconstitutional Condition .....	18
A. The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Is Applicable To Respondents’ First Amendment Claims.....	18
B. Application Of The Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine Is Justifiable On Alternative Grounds .....	20
Conclusion.....	22

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	5
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2004) .....	3
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Dale v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> 734 A.2d 1196 (N.J. 1999) .....	10
<i>Forum for Academic &amp; Institutional Rights v.</i> <i>Rumsfeld</i> , 390 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	passim
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group</i> <i>of Boston, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8, 9, 18
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974) .....	14
<i>NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	6
<i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. v. Public Util. Comm'n</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	14, 15
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937) .....	5
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972) .....	5, 18, 19
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	6

<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	18
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	16
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	1
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	14
<b>Constitutional Provisions And Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I .....	16, 17
10 U.S.C. § 983(b).....	15, 17
<b>Other</b>	
Walter Dellinger, <i>The Indivisibility of Economic Rights and Personal Liberty</i> , 2003-2004 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 9 (2004) .....	21
Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Constitutional Perils of Moderation: The Case of the Boy Scouts</i> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 119 (2000).....	10, 11, 20, 21
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Unconstitutional Conditions, State Power, and the Limits of Consent</i> , 102 Harv. L. Rev. 4 (1988) ..	19, 20
Daniel A. Farber, <i>Free Speech Without Romance: Public Choice and the First Amendment</i> , 105 Harv. L. Rev. 554 (1991).....	6
